
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suit€ B, Lafayette, CA 94549.4157

January 16, 2003

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
l l3l Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250

Alameda, CA945O2-6511

Subject: QuarterfVGroundwaterMonitoringReport
1075 40* Street
Oakland, California
AEI Projecr No. 31 19

Phone: (925)2896000 Fax (925)283-6121
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Dear Mr. Hwang:

Enclosed is a copy of the quarterly groundwater repofi for the seventeenth episode of sampling.

Please call either Peter Mclntyre aI (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/.
Nathan Garfield
Staff Geologist

Phoenix
(602) 24Gs990
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San Francisco
(800) 801 -3224
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32'10 Ofd Tunnel Road, Suiie B. Lafayette. CA U5494157

Phone: (925) 283€000 Fax: (925) 283-6121

January 16, 2003

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40n Street
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Seventeenth Episode
1075 40'n Street
Oakland, Califomia
Project No. 3l 19

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

On your behalf, AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report to document the groundwater
investigation at the above referenced site (Figure l: Site Location Map). The purpose of this
activity was to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous underground storage
tanks (USTs). The work was performed in compliance with requirements of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This report presents the findings of the
seventeenth episode of groundwater monitoring and sampling.

Site Description and Background

The site currently suppofls the operation of Fidelity Roof Company and is located in a mixed
residential and commercial area ofOakland at 1075 40th Street.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. removed one (1) 1,000 gallon diesel
underground storage tank (JST) and one (l) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast comer
of the property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. Analysis of the soil
samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST had been impacted by minor
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH as diesel (TPH-d),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes @TEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE).

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former UST
excavation'. Anallical results llom the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of
gasoline and diesel petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil to the south and to tlre west of the
open excavation. The contamination was thought to extend beneath the existing pump island.
Due to the high concentrations ofpetfoleum hydrocarbons within the groundwater, the ACHCSA
required further investigation of the extent and magnitude of the groundwater contaminant
Dlume.

Los Angeleg
(310) 7984255

Phoenix
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cupohte tteadquatlets

San Francigco
(800) 801-3224

www. a e icon s u lta nts. co m

Sea$e
(425) 4014500

New York
(212) 279-7770
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During the drilling investigation, AEI collected a four-point composite soil sample fiom the
stockpile. Approval was granted by Ms. Hugo of the ACHCSA to reuse the stockpiled soil as
backfill material.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to the
west'?. Soil was removed to a depth of9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser island
and associated piping were also removed. Groundwater was not encountered during the
excavation activities. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the excavation sidewalls
indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of TPH-g, 16 mg/kg of benzene, and 300 mg/kg of TPH-d
remained within the western sidewall of the excavation.

On Match 6, 1997, AEI installed three groundwater monitoring wells3. At the request of the
ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the well locations on
November 4, 19981. The locations of these borings were chosen to assess the lateral extent of
impacted groundwater at the site. TPH-d was detected at 2,a00 pgn in groundwater to the south
of the former excavation. No significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
derected from the other borings.

Based on the results ofthese six soil borings, the ACHCSA requested the installation ofa fourth
groundwater monitoring well at the site, located south ofthe former tank locations along Yerba
Buena Avenue. Monitoring well MW-4 was installed on July 15, 19995. No detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples taken during
installation.

The analytical results of prior groundwater sampling episodes are included in Table 2. This
report describes the results ofthe seventeenth groundwater monitoring event that took place on
November 14,2002.

Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the four wells on November 14, 2002. Prior to
sampling, the depth to water from the top of the well casings was measured with an electric
water level indicator. The wells were purged and sampled using disposable plastic bailers.
Temperature, pH, and specific conductivity were measured during the purging ofthe wells. AEI
removed at least 3 well volumes from each well while purging. Once the temperature, pH, and
specific conductivity stabilized, a water sample was collected. Well locations are shown in
Figure 2.

Water was poured fiom the bailers into lliter amber glass bottles and 40 ml glass VOA vials
and capped so neither headspace nor air bubbles were visible within the sample containers.
Samples were shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical,
Inc. of Pacheco, Califomia (State Cetification # 1644).
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Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g (EPA Method
5030/8015), MTBE (EPA Method 8020/602), berr:ene, toluene, ethylbenzene! and xylenes
(BTEX) (EPA Method 8020/602), and (TPH-d) (EPA Method 3510/8015).

Field Results

A strong hydrocarbon odor and healy sheen were detected during the sampling of monitoring
well MW-l. Groundwater levels for the current monitoring episode ranged from 33.09 to 36.41
feet above mean sea level (msl). These groundwater elevations were an average of 0.54 feet
higher than the previous monitoring episode. The most recent calculated groundwater gradient
was 0.075 foot per foot (fuft), and the direction of flow was towards the northwest. This
represents an approximately 45-degree shift to the north in the direction of flow, and a slight
increase in gradient. These fluctuations were consistent with previous sampling episodes.

Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1 The groundwater elevation contours and
the groundwater flow direction are shown on Figure 2. Refer to Appendix B for Groundwater
Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

Groundwater Quality

Significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in the groundwater. The highest
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were observed in MW-l which TPH-g at 66,000 1tgll,
and benzene at 8,300 pgll. This is a drastic increase since the previous sampling episode. Well
MW-3, which has had the highest historical contaminant levels, was non detect for all
parameters. MTBE was detected in well MW-2 at 3,800 pgll- and in MW-4 at 11 pgll..

A summary ofgroundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Laboratory results and chain of
custody documents are included in Appendix B,

Conclusions

Groundwater analytical results from the current sampling episode indicated that elevated levels
of pelroleum hydrocarbons remained in the groundwater. The analytical results indicate that
hydrocarbon concentrations have drastically increased in MW-l while they have become non
detect in well MW-3. Groundwater elevations were 0.54 feet higher than the previous sampling
episode and groundwater flow direction was to the northwest.

A corrective action plan (CAP)'3 discussing available remedial technologies available to this site
was submittod to the ACHCSA for their review and has been approved. AEI antioipates
beginning the approved scope of work once pre-approval for reimbursement has been approved
by the Califomia State UST Cleanup Fund. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of
the wells will continue at the site and the next monitoring and sampling episode is scheduled for
February 2003.
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Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course ofthe work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required infotmation, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in acccrdance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

,.--.2=;;,gl?
Nathan Garfield
StaffGeologist

J. P. Derhake, PE
Senior Author, Principal

Figures
Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Groundwater Gradient Map
Figure 3 Dissolved Hydrocarbon Map

Tables
Table I Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Appendices
Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

cc: Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1 131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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Groondmte. SmFle Andytiol Drt

well ID D.t C.nr' .nr/ ]?Hs MTBf, D.Mn. lotuen. Ethyl. Xylm TpHd
L.b b.ud.

lue/L) itro/ll ildl,l tutlLl (usll) lapll-\ tuo'Ll

MW,r 0yl9/'r? aE MAI <50 23 <05 <tJ <05 <O5 <0
0643197 AEVMAT 1.300 l.{ 150 2.1 12 t9 420
10/!8/9? AE IIAI 56 t.3 2.3 <.5 <0.5 <O5 66
oulri/g3 AE?I{AI lJ00 <33 s5 072 69 A4 910
0l/05r99 AELMAI 160 <15 1.6 <05 0i6 Ll 63
lvl8/99 AELIiAI 79 <50 <0.5 <j <05 <0.5 <0
02r4l00 AEIA4AI 300 t+ 0 32 3.5 1.6 t6o
05D4/00 AEtAt{I 1,300 ND<10 93 <0.5 11 1.6 430
08/29100 AELMAI l?0 <5 0 09 < 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
oult 0t AEta!{t 360 <50 t6 <0.5 I I 0.69 t70
04/13r'01 AEI/naI I,100 2,300 53 <05 34 0.11 4lO
07r7r'0t aELMAT 130 <r 0 1.6 <0.J <0.5 <0.5 66
L V06,Ot AO/MAI <0 < 0 <0 5 <0.J <0.5 <1J.5 <50
0zl3l, AllatAl 410 < 0 17 051 lt 064 710
05/1402 AE l\tAt 340 <0 2L <5 53 067 170
08/15/02 Att/MAl 96 <.0 0.d6 .{5 <0.5 <05 53
tr/l4r02 AEVM I 660m NIr<1201, 3Jm 350 3,tm lrr00 23,0ili)

MW - 2 0l/19,97 AIL/MAI <50 65 <.5 <).5 <(J 5 <O 5 <O
06,i23l97 AII'MAI <t0 ?0 3.4 <o J <0 5 <0 5 <50
1(,l06D7 AE TMAI <50 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0 5 <0
cl/ldD3 AEvMAt <50 65 <).5 <).5 <05 <O.i <50
03^x/99 AELiIiAI <50 <0.t 4 5 <0 5 <0.5 <0
Ll3/'r! AEUNIAI <50 3?0 <0.5 <0 5 <0
0224/00 aEI {At <50 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
05D4/00 AE 'tr{AI ND<250 <0.5 <0 S <0 5 <1.5 62
03D9/00 aEI/'t{{I trrD<oo t.900 <0.3 <0 5 <) r <0
ovLzol AEIMAT 470 2,000 8.7 3.1 L6 73 70
04/13/01 AEIA{,AI <0 2,300 <0 5 <0 5 <0.5 <0.5 <5C
07/2?/0r AEL'l\t{I ND<100 3J00 <0 5 <0 3 <0.5 <0
11106/0t aELMAI ND<lm 3,000 <0.5 .o.J <0.5 <0.5 <50
0tvl3o2 AElatAI 54 r:00 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0
0Jlr4,0: AD,lnAt N8150 3.300 43 ND<1.0 ND<t.o ND<1.0 <o
031/15i1)2 aErMAt <50 2.90c <0.5 45 <0.5 <05
1l/14,1t2 AEVM,{T Ntxl2o 3Jm ND<l ND<r ND<t ND<1 <9)

MW -3 03/r9l97 AEL,MAI 26,@0 2t0 3,000 530 340
06i?3/97 AE MAI 2J,000 210 4,400 120 540
1('06/97 AEtiMAt 17,000 ND<230 4,400 47 2AO
0tl&93 AEUMAI 2C,000 ND<60 5,600 740 950
086JD9 AELl{At 31,000 ND<00 5,400 l5o llo0
I/18,99 AEtA{At ?4,000 ND<1,000 3,100 5,0m ?_100
0?12!/00 aEvt{at 110.000 ND.100 lt,om l,,rao ?.900
05nr00 aEra,tAI 37,000 ND<200 Ll,0o0 1.900 2.90{
0tD9/00 AE t(AI 49,000 ND<200 1,&rt 8m 1.8@
oulzot AE 1,f,{t 6q000 ND<300 3,@ 930 2.600
04 31/01 AEIATAI 75,000 ND<00 9.2(f,r l:00 1,500
0?,27101 AE St{I 7s,000 ND<6J0 3,700 I,100 2,60(l
lt/oivol AEIAAI 89.000 l\-D<00 7,900 910 2,300
02/13/02 AErrfiAI 35,0m ND<000 3,500 3t0 2,600
05/14/0t AEITMAI 94,000 tiD<1000 q,700 I,lDo 1,4c0
03/15/0: AE MAI 37,000 ND<t200 5,200 430 1,300
11/1,1i01 AEVMAI <0 <30 <J <15 <'5

MW-4 03/05,99 AEnltAI <50
Itr3r99 AELIUAI <50 20
0224/00 aEt/MAr <t0 ?0
05/24100 AEI/MAI 120 3l
0&i29l00 AEIiMAI <50 22
ctl2loL AILMAI <s0 25
0,r/13ru1 AlLiMAl 30 35
07n1nt aELnIAt 37 26
llrc6/01 AIL/MAI 200 tl
02/1311? ,{ETMAI <50 l5
05^4/02 aEvMAI 260 26
03 5/02 AEI/MAI <50 t2
1t4al01 AEL'i!A| ll

<05 <)5 <0.5 <0.5 <0
<05 45  <0.5  <0
<0.5 <4J <0.5 <05 <0
l . l  { l  <05 <05 140

<r.5 <0.5 <0 5
<0.5 <).5 <05 <O.J 3l
2 4 Lr 4.2 t70
1.8  4 .5  ?  t0  l l0
4.s r 5.2 24 59

<0.5 <05 <oJ gl
t2  21  140

<0.5 <j <0 5 <0 5 <0
<0J <,J 4,5 4l <sl'
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AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW.1

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:11t14t2002
Job Number: 31 19 Name of Samoler:N. Garfield

Project Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

Time Vol Removed
(gal)

Temperature
(deg C)

pH Conductivity
(p sec/cm)

DO
(mg/L)

ORP
(meV)

1 : 2 0 1 1  9 . 5 6.48 1744
1 .21 ? 19. '1 6.57 1665 dry
1:24 3.5 1 9 . 0 6.65 1698 dry

6 1 9 . 9 6.61 1665

sheen, strong hydrocarbon odor



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

llllonitoring Well Number: MW-2

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampllng:11t14t2002
Job Number: 31  19 Name of Sampler:N. Garfield

Project Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland

Number of SampleYcontainer Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

Time Vol Removed
(sal)

Temperalure
(deg C) pH Cond u ctivity

(p sec/crn)
DO

(mg/L)
ORP

(meV) Comments

1 : 0 5 1 o.a2 '1450

1:06 6 . 6 1 1355
1:07 5 21 .7 o .  t u 1382



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:11t14t2002
Job Number: 31 19 Name of SamplerlN. Garfield

Projecl Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland

Number of Samol*/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

Time Vol Removed
(sal)

Temperature
(deg c)

pH Conductivity
(p sec/cm )

DO
(mg/L)

ORP
(meV) Comments

1 1 8.'1 7.00
1 : 2 3 t . t 20.o 6.81
1:24 4.5 19.9 6.72



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

I
I
I
I
I

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:11t14t2002
Job Number: ? t  1 0 Name of Sampler:N. Garfield

Project Addfess: 1075 40th Street, Oakland

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

Time Vol Removed
(gal)

TemDerature
(d;s c) Pri

Conductivity
(p sec/crn)

DO
(mg/L)

ORP
(meV) Comments

1 : 1 5 1 2 1 . 3 7.04 11s0
1 : 1 6 2.5 21.3 o . v J 990

4 22.0 6.71 1040
1 : 1 8 o 22 .1 6.70 1072



McCampbell Analvtical Inc.
ll0 2nd Av6E Sourh, {D7, P&lte6, CA 94553-5550

T€lephore : 9J-798J620 Fd. 925-198-1572

WorkOrder: 0211263

NoYember 20, 2002

Dear Nathar:

Enclosed axe:

1). the results of 4 analyzed samples ftom your #3119; Fidelity projeci,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for anagical sewices.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily alld all QC samples were found to be within our control timits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Alab.tical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thant you for your business a.nd I look forward to working with you agqin.

Yous truly,

^ry
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

All Environmental I:c.

3210 Old Tunael Rd., Ste. B

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Client Project ID: #31l9; Fidelity Date Sampl€d: 11114102

DateReceived: 11114102

Client Contact: Nathan Gadeld DateReported: ll/20/02

Client P,O.: Date ComDl€ted: I ll20l02
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AII Enyironmental, Inc,

3210 Old Tunel Rd., Ste. B

Lafay ette, C A 9 4 5 49 4 | 57

Client hoject ID: #3 I 19; Fidelity Date Sampled: I l/14102

Date Received: I l/14,/02

Date Extracted: ll/lS/02-l l/lg/02

Date Anal)zed: tl /15/02-t ll lg lO2

lxhacriormeftod:,;tlllto" 
*"ot" f"Gcl2) voratire.rrydtm

oo3A I Mw-3

004A i N{w-4

Reporti€ Linn tur DF =ri
ND Deds not derccted ar o.

aboE r.\e r€F)dng limit

*O rupor,urnpto 
"r"

clutfered chrcmatogran; sarnple p€ak coelutes with surrogate peak.

Tbc follot{ing descriptions of the TpH chromatogrdrn ?JE crlmory i[ nalue and Mccampb.it Analydcal isnot responsible for lheir inleryreradon: a)ffiililil::tll*Tllf"f."ill;::sgx.'urr'*';"G"ii"l#e";;;,1[[,,r,n.*t(ase.ds.sorine?]:'rishre,mq6, n.-..)undsfihe_n,osr mobile fiaction) sre sitifica4;jGlir,*ffi;6;";9"""*ffi,"TjTllt{g*"line?);c) lishe sasorine rangeI sasolrne?; e) TPH pattem thar ooes not appear o bi a"i*t ti.-g*itr".i",Ja#: ;fr":/Try_{"p!ic-pe'ak 
are sigrificant; biologicalry

iliil":Ti,',ii.T:1']-Tf"f:'lT ""iolri ."o-"ompounds a,o signincanr; r') rehce. *an w#rT;X'illT'fL*X.::-11::l'-Y Lt"g"tt'ut co,ita,ns g'i.atcr-ttrai:t;;i; ffi#l[,'-:mpounts. 
afo srgntficant; h) Iishcer dan water i'nnis;iu" .t',j.vpr"i," i. pr*]"i iiri#o

from gasotine 6aviation gasi ;i;i-}ffi;i;Hff 
rimit raised due to hish MTBE mntenr; k) rPH pattcm iil-Jol il;;;:;;l#'

DHS Cenification No. 1644 ../\ t

LfUl-Ea**a Hamilton, Lab Dbedor
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l l
| 4p McCampbell Anaiytical Inc. I reblhone: r5.7e8-rd2o Fax I s25-lsl-rcaz I
| {-r I hflp/w*wjn cffnrbel.co'l Frnait lIaip@c€arpbll.oon I

All Environmental, Inc,

3210 OId Tullrcl Rd., Ste. B

Latay ette, C A 9 4 5 49 4 1 5 7

Client Project ID: #3119;Fidelity Date Sampled: I l/14/02

Date Received: I l/14l02

Client Contact: Nathan Garfield Date Extrdcted: I l/14/02

Client P.O.: Date Anabzed: l1115/02

lxlr&tiotrnetbod SWl5loC

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocrrbons as Diesel*
Ara}lical mcho&i SW80I5C WorkOrd€r:0211263

Lab ID ClientlD Mahix l?H(d) DF % S S

0211263-0018 MW-l 23,000d 100 120

0rll263-00?B MW-2 ND 98.4

0211263-003B MW-3 ND 9 8 0

0211263-0048 MW-4 ND I 97.2

Reporting Limir for DF =1;
I\rD me{trs Dot detected at or

above ihe ieporthg lirnit

w 50 llstr'
S NA NA

*$,aterandvaporsamplesnrerePortcdinp8/'I-,wipesamp|esinug/wipe,soiVsom/sb@

dg/L, and a[ TCLP / STrc / SFLP extracts in Fg/L

4 duttercd cbmmatogram resulti[g in coeluted sunogate snd sarEple peaks, ot sunogate pe3k is on elevated base]inq or; surrogale has bccn diminished
by dilution oforiBiDal €xtract.

+The folloving descriptioni ofthe TPH chrcmatogrsrn arc cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for thet irterpretaton: a)
urunodificd or weakly modified diesel is significadt b) dicsel rang6 compounds are signiircant; no recognizsble pattem; c) aged diesel? i; significani); d)
gasolide range mmpoundr are significant; c) unknown medium boiling poirt pettem that does not .ppear to be derived fromliesel; D one to a few
isolated lcaks pres€nti g) oil range compourds are sigiificalt: h) lighter th€n water immiscible sheedproduct is presen! i) liquid simple rhat contai:rs
greater than -2 vol % s€dimenq k) keroseoe'/kerosene ratrge; l) bunler oil: m) fu€l oil n) stodd,srd solvent / mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644
, - /

ftftp(ea*"td Hamiltotr, Lab Dircclor
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| 4 Mccampbell Analytlcal Inc. I relephonc: e25-?e8-r620 Fsx :e25-?e&I6r2 |
| '16..- i hh / N{ m.smnlsll.^m Fdril n,inlamcmnh.ll M I

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR Sw8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W Workorder 0211263

EPA Method: SWE021B/80|5Cm Extraction: SWsO3OB BatchtD:4884 Soiked Samote tD: N/A

Compound
Sample Spiked MS" MSD" MS.MSD" LCS LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

pg/L ps/L % Rec. % RPO % Rec. % RPD High

TPHGas) N/A 60 N/A NiA NiA 1 1 0 l l 0 0.445 80 120

MTBE N/A l 0 NiA N/A N/A 94.6 92.9 1.88 80 t20

Benzene N/A l 0 N/A N/A N/A 96.7 9s.2 EO I20

Toluerc l 0 N/A N/A N/A 92.1 93.7 1.65 80 120

Ethylbenzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 91.6 91.2 0.381 80 t20

Xylenes 30 N/A N/A N/A 93.3 93.3 0 80 120

%SSl WA 100 N/A N/A N/A 96.1 91.3 |.32 80 I20

All target ooopounds in the Medlod Blmk of this cxtaction batoh were ND less than the mgthod Rl- with the fottowins exceDtionsj

NONE

= not enough samde to pertom matrlx spike and matrix spike duplicaG.
= snalyle concentration in sampl€ exc€edi spike amoui( for soil nalix oa exce€ds 2x 6pike amount for watq malrix or rample diluted due to high matdx or
lvtE cont€nt

Recc,very = 1 00' (M$Sampt€) / (tunount spiked); RPo = 1 00, {MS - Mso) / (Ms + MsD)' 2.

MS end / or MSD spike recoverjes may not be near'1007. ot lhe RPDS near 0.6 ii a)ihe sample is inhomog€nous AND conbins signifrcant concenfafoals ol
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McCampbell Anah'tical Inc. Tel€phone | 9?5-?9&1520 Fax 19zs-798-bn
E-nail:

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cn

Makixr W Workorder.02'11263

I
I

EFA Method: SW8021EVB015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:4902 Soiked SamDte tD: 02112724094

Compound
Sample Spiked MS. MSD' MS-MSD' LCSD LCS-LCSDAcceptance Crite a (%)

pg/L FgIL % Rec. % R6c. % RPD % Rec, % Rec. % RPD High

TPH(gas) ND 60 l 1 l 109 2 . l  l r07 109 1.90 80 120

MTBE 69.4 10 NR NR NR 108 105 3.26 80 120

Benzene ND 10 r09 107 2.20 1 1 0 t0 l 8 . l 2 80 120

Toluene ND t0 105 102 2.17 105 96.? 8.92 80 t20

EthylbeMene ND t 0 106 I M t.91 l l 0 I04 5,37 80 120

Xylenes 1.03 30 r03 99.9 3.r1 103 100 J,28 80 tzo

%ss: 103 t00 103 106 104 100 4.06 80 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank oftftis extsaction batch were ND Less lhar tfie method RL with the followine exceDtions:

NONE

= not enough sample to p€rfom rnafix spike and matrlx sDik€ dupticale.
= anal)'te concent€tion in sample exceeds Spjke arnour{ for soil mdriy or exc€€ds 2x spike amount lor wator metrU or sample dilui€d due io hlgh mavx or
lvte content.

REcovery=100r(Ms-Sample)/(tunountSpiked);RPD=100.(MS-MSD)/(t ! ts+tdSD).2.

MS and/ of MSO spik€ €co\,6rie6 rnay not b€ n€ar 100% oa lhs RPDS near 0% ili a) th€ sample ls inhomogenousAND contiains sinittcant concentationg of
nelyie rclaiive lo lhe amount spiked, or b) if that sDecific samote rEtix intedercs wfih soike ecover ,



I dF Mccampbell Analytical Inc. i r"r"pr,- e 1s25.7svt62o Faa:s25ael-r622 |
| ' ltrF- : hiin//wnmnh.ll.cm E.nail n,inamffinhFll dm I

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matrir W Workorder: 0211263

EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchtDr488o Spiked SamDte tD: N/A

Compound
Sample Spiked MS" MSD' [4S-t\4SD'LCS LCSD LCS-LCSDAcceptance Criteria (%)

ps/L LJg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. o/o Rec. O/O RPD High

TPH(d) N/A 7500 N/A 92- | 90.9 |.32 't0 B0

%SS: N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 96.2 94.5 1,78 10 l l0

All target codrpounds in the Method Blank ofthis extmction batch werE ND lcss than the method RL with the folloqing exceptions:

NONE

= not enough sample to pericrm mabix tpike 8nd mat x splke dupllcatc.
= analyt€ conc€ntation in aample €xceeds spike anrourd for soil matfix or exc€eds 2x gpike amount for water malix or sampb dtuted due to high matix or

Recovery = 100 " (Ms-Sarnple) / (Amount Spiked)i RPD = 100. (MS - MSD)/ (MS + [rSD).2.

MS and / or MSD spike |ecoveries may not be near 1 00% or lhe RFDS near 0% if a) lhe sample is inhomog€nous AND contains signiticanl concentEtions of
rclative tr the
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